Form PTO-1595 R (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \checkmark \checkmark \checkmark$	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Lukens Medical Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Surgical Specialties Corpor Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🌉 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	-
Assignment Greement Change of Name	Street Address: <u>340 Morgantown Road</u>
Gener	City: ReadingState: PAZip:
Execution Date: July 23, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🎴 Yes 🕅
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Thomas W. Ryan</u> Internal Address: <u>Piper Marbury Rudnick</u> & Wolfe	<ul> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>5,101,968</li> <li>ttached? Yes X No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>X Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> </ul>
Street Address: P.O. Box 64807	18-2284 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60664	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
	Signature January 23, 20 Date Date
Commissioner of Patents 8	th required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments on, D.C. 20231 PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME:

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration for the payment of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, Lukens Medical Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Assignor"), hereby assigns, transfers, sets over, and conveys all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Number 5,101,968, for a certain Retainer for Needled Surgical Sutures, the invention contained therein, and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto, including that certain Canadian Patent numbered 2,060,300 and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues or extensions thereof, or certificates of invention, in any country in the world, invented by Assignor, and all priorities thereto (the "Patent"), to Surgical Specialties Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Assignee").

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that (i) Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the Patent, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, and other encumbrances, of the Patent; (ii) Assignor has the right to transfer the Patent and the rights transferred hereunder to Assignee without obtaining the consent or approval of any other party; (iii) to the best of Assignor's knowledge, Assignor's use of the Patent does not infringe upon the copyright, patent, design, or other intellectual property or proprietary rights of any third party; (iv) the Patent has not been assigned or transferred, in whole or in part, to any third party, and Seller has not licensed any third party to use, in any manner whatsoever, the Patent; (v) to the best of Assignor's knowledge, no other person, firm or entity has infringed or is infringing upon Assignor's rights in and to the Patent; and (vi) no action is presently planned or pending against any person, firm or entity to protect or enforce any right of Assignor in and to the Patent. Assignor further represents to Assignee that, to the best of Assignor's knowledge and belief, the Patent is valid and enforceable.

Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to it respecting the Patent and the invention described therein and improvements thereto, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuing and reissue or improvement applications, make all rightful oaths and, in addition, to execute any and all documents that may be required so that Assignee may record or otherwise register its title in and to the Patent with any appropriate government agency.

Executed this 23rd day of July, 1999.

Lukens Medical Corporation HEESDENT

Doc ID: 126095-1

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0016

**RECORDED: 02/15/2002**